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TDC Modules and Kits Follow-on Contract

Questions and Answers

as of 8 April 2004

1. QUESTION:  To your knowledge, is there anything in the FAR that defines the term "subcontractor"?

ANSWER:  The definition of "subcontractor" is found at FAR 3.502-1.  Please note that the word "subcontract" referenced in this definition is defined in FAR 3.502-1 and FAR 12.001. 

2. QUESTION:  What is the reason for specifying 200' of coaxial cable if the antenna is to be mounted on a 9 meter mast? 

ANSWER:  To allow deployment of the antenna systems remotely from indoor baseband and RF equipment and ensure that programming and monitoring can occur in an indoor environment.

QUESTION:  Additional data for the masthead on the existing (currently deployed) 15 meter mast is needed to ensure that the kit proposed fits properly.  Specifically, we need the type and current configuration of the masthead. 

ANSWER:  There are no currently deployed 10 or 15-meter masts.  The Cellular Hub Module (CHM) and Antenna Kit Baseline Requirements Document only require mounting on fielded 9-meter masts.  To date, TDC has used two different pan and tilt or tilter mechanisms on currently fielded equipment.  These are ARA-INC TP6 series (pulley operated) pan and tilt and the Mastsystems 303267 tilter.

3. QUESTION:  Is it a correct assumption that the microwave radio is currently installed at the top of the mast? 

ANSWER:  Yes.  The radio is typically installed at the top of the mast.

QUESTION:  Can the Cellular Antenna Kit be mounted at the top of the mast or must there be provisions to mount it elsewhere?

ANSWER:  Antenna configurations do not preclude mounting on or below the pan and tilt mechanisms.  However the means must be provided for alternate mounting such that any cellular antennas on the mast do not preclude simultaneous mounting and operation of other RF equipment, such as the TDC RFMv1/RFMv2/RFMv3 LOS radios etc.

QUESTION:  What locations along the mast are NOT desirable for mounting of the kit? 

ANSWER:  Non-desirable locations are locations that negatively affect safety, mast setup, mounting, or the performance of any systems mounted on the mast. 

4. QUESTION:  What is the weight and wind loading that the mast can carry? 

ANSWER:  The mast is an ARA NK9/TP6-101.  Specific weight and wind loading characteristics should be obtained from the vendor. 

QUESTION:  Can you provide a "typical" deployment scenario and drawing for how this kit is to be used?

ANSWER:  There is no typical deployment scenario.  As stated in the BRD this system will interface to TDC equipment via T1/E1 connections and provide extension of voice connectivity to mobile users.  

5. QUESTION:  What is the preferred R.F. footprint when the system is made operational?

ANSWER:  As described in the RFP for the Cellular Antenna kit, sectored 120 degree segments or 360, depending on the antenna.  Note that this does not imply hemispherical coverage for the antenna configurations.  However, sufficient vertical coverage is required to account for terrain variation between the base station and mobile elements.

QUESTION:  What is the required radius of coverage?

ANSWER:  The radius of coverage will depend on antenna used, antenna elevation, frequency, terrain, terrain features such as foliage, buildings etc.  Taking the above into consideration in a deployed environment, it is expected that operation with a single mast mounted antenna will provide talk-in and talk-out operation in the range of 0.6 to 6 miles.

6. QUESTION:  Is it ESC’s intent to purchase the tripods noted in your transmission kits direct and deliver to the prime as GFP, or will they be included within each bidders proposal?

ANSWER:  It is not ESC’s intent to purchase the tripods and deliver to the prime as GFP; they will be included within each bidder’s proposal.

7. QUESTION:  The TDC Standards Document (tables 1 and 2) identifies specific sizes or transport/transit cases.  Are these the only sizes that can be used?

ANSWER:  No – the sizes referenced in the tables are typical sizes.  Case sizes for existing modules are identified in the applicable Baseline Requirements Document(s).  Case sizes for new modules/kits are to be specified by the offeror.  These sizes can be different from those identified in tables 1 and 2, but must meet the weight restrictions and must be suitable for deployed operations (that is, must be suitable for transport on a military aircraft on a standard military pallet).

8. QUESTION:  Can the Past Performance Confidence Assessment be disclosed prior to submission of the Mission Capability and Contracting Volume?  This will assist in creating a technical solution for Volume III that addresses and overcomes the relevancy rating.

ANSWER:  No – the assessment cannot be released prior to submission of the Mission Capability and Contracting Volume.  The technical solution proposed must meet the requirements of the associated Baseline Requirements Document(s).  Relevance of past/present performance is not assessed as part of the Mission Capability/Contracting factor.

9. QUESTION:  Think anyone at ESC would share with us what they know about this adjustable aperture antenna.  No one seems to know of one in the cellular world.

“The required Cellular Antenna Kit consists of a multi-element cellular antenna, which WILL permit coverage to be selectable from 120 to 360 degrees in azimuth, and a dipole cellular antenna.”

ANSWER:  Two separate antenna systems are envisioned.  The first could consist of three (3) sector antennas, each covering 120 degrees azimuth.  One sector antenna could be used to achieve 120 degrees of coverage, two sector antennas could be used 120 degrees apart to achieve 240 degrees of coverage, and three could be used 120 degrees apart to achieve 360 degrees of coverage.  The second antenna system could consist of a dipole antenna

10. QUESTION:  When is the equipment considered SECRET COMSEC?  Is it as the DD254 implies (the equipment is not considered classified until it is in the government location or is it as it is implied within the following excerpt: “please provide how you will comply with DoD directives regarding the storage and handling of the required COMSEC equipment - to include identification of the COMSEC account to be used, company holding the COMSEC account and your relationship to that company, and location where the equipment will be stored. In addition, please detail the procedures you will use to ensure proper safeguards during module integration, test, and shipment.”)?

ANSWER:  The requirement for a DD254 applies to those offeror’s proposing to provide equipment in the voice, data, multiplexing, and/or transmission categories.  The modules/kits in those categories includes COMSEC equipment that will require a COMSEC account for appropriate handling and testing.  There is no requirement for a COMSEC account or DD254 for those offeror’s proposing to provide equipment in the network control category only.

QUESTION:  We are assuming that post deployment support technicians will not need security clearance.  Please confirm.

ANSWER:  The assumption is correct.


11. QUESTION:  CDRL, Page 10: Regarding Electronic Commerce, will an XML solution be acceptable?  If EDI is preferred over XML, what version of X.12 do you support?

ANSWER:  The contractor(s) are required to submit all CDRL documentation electronically via email in Microsoft office format.

QUESTION:  What transaction sets will Hanscom be wanting to support (i.e. purchase order request, purchase order, invoice, etc.)

ANSWER:  There is no requirement for automatic transaction processing.

QUESTION:  Do you propose using a VAN, and if so, which one?

ANSWER:  No.

QUESTION:  What is your expected implementation timeframe?

ANSWER:  N/A

QUESTION:  Once implemented, will all orders be mandated to use this capability?

ANSWER:  N/A


12. QUESTION:  1449 & Addendum, Page 14 of 21, Section 8: This section speaks about Titan Systems Corp., ACS Defense LLC, and MCR Federal Inc. as being selected as contractors to provide acquisition, financial and technical support services.  [Company X] assumes that one of the three contractors will provide support as Air Force personnel under the two level maintenance concept (NCCD Standards Document, Page 26).  Can ESC disclose which company (or companies) will be providing the first level of maintenance?

ANSWER:  All TDC equipment is supported through a two level maintenance concept.  The TDC operators are responsible for maintaining the equipment in the field.  All depot maintenance is provided through Contractor Logistics Support; the TDC depot is operated by General Dynamics Network Systems.  Titan, ACS Defense, and MCR provide direct acquisition support to the program office.

QUESTION:  We are assuming that the 2U's of extra space in Transit case #1 can be used for the SEP.  Please advise if anything not specified in the RFP will use this space instead.

ANSWER:  There is nothing not identified in the RFP planned for that space.  Note that the BRD requires that space be left for ASIM and its associated VPN.  There must also be sufficient space for required cooling and airflow.

QUESTION:  NCCD BRD Section 2.0, Table 1: Will the documents indicated within the specified table be provided after award and before a first article unit is due?

ANSWER:  The TDC Standards Document is currently available on the Hanscom Electronic RFP Bulleting Board (herbb).  All other documentation will be provided immediately after award.


13. QUESTION:  Section L , para. 4.1.9.1 states: "Please include an Individual Contract Subcontracting Plan in accordance with FAR 19.702.  The plan must be approved by the CO before contract award unless a company or division-wide Subcontract Plan has already been approved.  The plan will become part of the contract".    

We assume that the submission of the Subcontracting Plan for the Mission Capability and Contracting volumes, due 3-11-04, would only include a master plan that has been approved by the Government, since no pricing is to be provided in this volume.  The Individual Subcontracting Plan with goals (percentages and dollars) for small and small disadvantaged businesses would be included in the Pricing volume due 4-8-04.  

ANSWER:  An Individual Contract Subcontracting Plan is required for CO approval only if a company-, plant-, or division-wide comprehensive plan has not already been approved under the test program set forth in DFARS 219.702 Statutory Requirements.  If you have an approved comprehensive plan you do not need to submit an Individual Contract Subcontracting Plan.  If you do not have an approved comprehensive plan, please submit an Individual Contract Subcontracting Plan with your Pricing volume.


14. QUESTION:  Hardware/Software Support Services:

a.  Will the [vendor] be required to support only the [vendor] manufactured equipment used in TDC?

ANSWER:  TDC has a contractor depot (operated by General Dynamics(GD) that will continue to be used for all TDC equipment.  The users will call all problems into GD for resolution and GD will contact specific integrators/vendors for support.  If an integrating contractor provides a warranty with its modules/kits and the item is still under warranty, then the integrating contractor will be required to support all items in the module/kit.   Otherwise, GD returns individual components to vendors for repair. 

b.  Does TDC currently utilize a central Help Desk for all field support for both software and hardware issues?  If so, please provide help desk’s performance metrics and service level requirements.

ANSWER:  No, TDC does not use a centralized help desk.   There are no metrics available; TDC depot support is provided on a best effort basis.
 
c.  Should service be required, will TDC require a dedicated 1-800 telephone number to call into for the initial service call?

ANSWER:  The TDC contractor depot operated by General Dynamics maintains a 1-800 number.

d.  Will TDC require a dedicated Help Desk staffed with engineers specifically trained on the hardware/software used to enable telephone troubleshooting?  If so, will this Help Desk need to be available 24x7, 365 days or during normal business hours?

ANSWER:  No dedicated help desk support is required under this effort.

e.  Will Return To Depot services be required for any of the equipment?  If so, for which specific equipment?

ANSWER:  Please see response to question 14a above.


15. QUESTION:  On-Site Response Time:

a.  What level of response time will be required?


Same Day 2-Hour Response (for CONUS locations only)

Same Day 4-Hour Response

5x10 coverage

7x24 coverage

Next Business Day Response

3 – 7 Business Days Response

Best Effort Response


ANSWER:  No on site support is required under this effort.

b.  Will TDC require a spare parts depot to be set up at each location to support the response time?

ANSWER:  No.  Depot spares will be stored at the TDC contractor depot.  If there are critical spares identified for specific modules/kits, they will be ordered/stored on site at each operational unit.

16. QUESTION:  Did you want the [offerors] to re-complete the recently posted document, SF [1449] & Addenda (conformed)?  The form does not state that it is required of [offerors] to re-submit, but we were wanting to ensure that we were correct with our assumption.

ANSWER:  An additional SF 1449 with all required fields completed shall be submitted with the Pricing Volume.  –Please note under Solicitation Provisions, FAR 52.212-03, Offeror Representations and Certifications-Commercial Items, Alternate I, does not need to be resubmitted.


17. QUESTION:  We understand that the Air Force purchased 25K SmartFilter seats recently for approximately 100 Bluecoat appliances.  How many seats/clients/users should be supported by the SmartFilter 3.0 software on each Proxy Server to meet the BRD/RFP requirements?

ANSWER:  25,000 seats.


18. QUESTION:  Secure Computing has decided that they will no longer sell Sidewinder software separately (after Dec 2003).  In addition, all of the servers on the Secure Computing certification list are at end of life or near.  Therefore, it appears that the only viable option is to buy the Sidewinder Security Appliance.  Is it the Air Force’s intention to provide a certified server and Sidewinder software as GFE or is Secure Computing/Sidewinder not the only directed source for this capability?

ANSWER:  Secure Computing has agreed to make an exception to their announced policy and will sell Sidewinder software for the TDC program.  Neither the software nor hardware will be provided as GFE.


19. QUESTION:  The SmartFilter software is required to be provided by the contractor and will also require a minimal number of licenses for contractor testing and configuration.  The minimum number of seats that can be procured for testing purposes of the SmartFilter 3.0 on the Proxy Server is 50-99.  Since the software is sold by total number of seats (across an enterprise) rather than by the server, does the Air Force require any additional licenses to be provided by the contractor other than those used for testing?  Please confirm our assumption that annual license fees will be provided by the Air Force.

ANSWER:  The Air Force will provide the annual licenses.


20. QUESTION:  HP OpenView Network Node Manager (NNM) V7.x for the Network Management Server is specified by Hewlett-Packard as HP NNM Advanced Edition 7.01 by the number of managed nodes it supports.  Should each Network Management Server NNM support 250, 1000, 5000, or an unlimited number of nodes?

ANSWER:  Each Network Management Server should support at least 1000 nodes.

21. QUESTION:  We would like clarification on the contents of the kits.  A significant number of kits call out the ECS rotomold case as "as required".  Some of the Voice and Mux kits contain a small number of cards for use in the circuit switches or Prominas and could share the rotomold case with other kits.  The example in the Standards document shows a single case containing 4 different kits.  What assumption would the Air Force like us to make about the number of cases required for each kit ?

ANSWER:  Multiple kits can be packed in a single case.  However, kits from different equipment categories (voice, data, muxing, transmission, and network control) cannot be packaged together.  All cases must meet the size, weight, and stacking requirements of the Standards Document.  Since there will be situations in which it will not possible to determine the appropriate packaging for the aggregated kits until specific orders are placed, a reasonable approach would include a variety of individually priced, appropriately sized cases on the B-tables to be ordered as required.

